

Signature of Town Representative

Town of Erwin Zoning Application & Permit

Planning & Inspections Department

Permit #

Rev Sep2014

Each application should be submitted with an attached plot/site plan with the proposed use/structure showing lot

Name of Applicant	me of Applicant City of Dunn				Property Owner		City of Dunn	
Home Address	PO Box 1	065		Hor	Home Address		PO Box 1065	5
City, State, Zip	Dunn, NC	28335		City	, State,	Zip	Dunn, NC 28	335
Telephone	910-230-3	500		Tele	ephone		910-230-350	0
Email	Dunnwp@		NC.org	Ema	ail		Dunnwp@Du	nn-NC.org
Address of Proposed	Property	808 V	Vest E St., En	win, N	C 28339)		
Parcel Identification N	Jumber(s) (PI	N) (597-33-1876			Estimat	ted Project Cost	\$15,000
What is the applicant the proposed use of the				Hou	se Dem	olition		
Description of any properto the building or proper	rty		House Der					
What was the Previou Does the Property Acc			property?	NO	sidentia			
Number of dwelling/s			perty already	1		Prope	erty/Parcel size	10.30 acres
Floodplain SFHA X		Waters		∠No	Wetlar	_	Yes X No	
MUST circle one that ap			isting/Propose		ic Syste	m	Or	
			isting/Propose er/Applicant l				>	
The undersigned property answers, statements, and and belief. The undersigrapplication. Upon issuan regulations, and the laws The undersigning party a to this application as appression as appression as appression.	other informat ning party undo ce of this perm of the State of I uthorizes the T	ion here erstands it, the w North C	with submitted that any incorr ndersigning par arolina regulati	are in a ect info ty agre ng such	all respect rmation sets to conf work an	ts true a submitte form to d to the	nd correct to the bed may result in the land applicable town specifications of p	est of their knowledg ne revocation of this n ordinances, zoning plans herein submitte
lan Stroud		/	041	1	/		6-12	-25
Print Name		∠ _{Si}	gnature of Owner	or Repr	esentative		Date	
For Office Use								
Zoning District	M-10		ng Nonconform				M	TI 1/ 1 1 /00
Front Yard Setback	25		Permits Requir					Fire Marshal _Other Prior to C. of O.
Side Vand Setheels	05 05		ires Town Zoni					Thor to C. of O.
Side Yard Setback Zoning Permit Status Approved Denied Rear Yard Setback Tee Paid: Date Paid: Staff Initials:								

Asbestos Inspection Report

Residential Structure 808 West E Street Erwin, NC, North Carolina

Prepared for:

Ian Stroud
Water Plant Manager
City of Dunn
805 West E Street
Erwin, NC 28339

June 26, 2025

Prepared by:

Robert A. Privott

lan Stroud Water Plant Manager City of Dunn 805 West E Street Erwin, NC 28339

NESHAP SURVEY TO IDENTIFY: ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS

Of a Residential Structure

808 West E Street Erwin, North Carolina

June 26, 2025

Robert A. Privott is pleased to submit this report for the limited NESHAP survey of the subject facility. The purpose of the survey was to identify the presence and general location of suspect asbestos containing materials. Mr. Ian Stroud, Water Plant Manager, City of Dunn, North Carolina authorized this work on June 16, 2025 via telephone conversation.

PROJECT INFORMATION

On June 19, 2025, Robert A. Privott made an asbestos inspection of a residential structure located at 808 West E Street, Sanford, North Carolina at the request of lan Stroud, Water Plant Manager, City of Dunn, North Carolina. The purpose of this inspection was to determine if asbestos containing materials (ACMs) are present within the structure. The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) defines ACMs as those materials that contain at least one percent (1%) asbestos fibers. In addition, the EPA defines friable materials as those that can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder with hand pressure. However, the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) defines ACMs as those materials that contain any asbestos fibers.

North Carolina asbestos regulations consider materials in which asbestos is detected at one percent (1%) or greater to be asbestos containing materials (ACMs). During the inspection, only building spaces accessible to the inspector were inspected. Suspect materials were carefully evaluated to determine the condition, friability, potential for damage, and to determine the overall health hazard considerations for potential ACM observed.

Asbestos is not hazardous unless inhaled or ingested. Therefore, the more likely a substance is to crumble and become airborne when disturbed, the more likely hazardous it is to human health and the environment. This characteristic is called friability. Friable asbestos containing materials are defined as any material containing asbestos which can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure. Typical examples of friable materials are pipe insulation, boiler insulation, textured ceiling materials, ceiling panels/tiles, fire and sound proofing.

Non-friable materials such as roof coatings, vinyl asbestos floor tiles, sheet vinyl flooring, roofing felt/shingles or cementitious panels (transite) can become friable when exposed to the right conditions. However, in most cased these materials can be easily maintained in a non-friable condition and pose a minimal threat to human health and the environment if left in its current state.

The EPA allows for compositing of layered wallboard analysis to include joint compound. It is recommended that wallboard in the structure be thoroughly wetted before demolition to minimize dust.

Property Description

The subject property is a residential structure located at 808 West E Street, Erwin, NC. It is a single-story wood frame structure on a crawlspace with vinyl and wood siding and asphalt shingle roofing. Interior finishes include: wood, sheet vinyl, vinyl tile, engineered wood and plywood floor coverings; gypsum, luan, tileboard and wood wall coverings; cellulose panel, wood, and gypsum with textured finish ceiling coverings. It is scheduled to be demolished upon completion of any asbestos abatement.

NESHAP SURVEY PROCEDURES

Robert A. Privott conducted the survey on June 19, 2025. The visual survey included observation of accessible areas for the presence of suspect asbestos containing materials. The areas were visually inspected for of suspect asbestos containing building materials. Actual measurements were not taken.

Suspect Asbestos-Containing Building Materials (ACM)

In order to identify if the suspect materials observed during the visual survey contained asbestos, the materials were sampled and forwarded to an approved laboratory for analysis.

Ten samples were taken of materials that were suspect of containing asbestos. The materials sampled were sheet vinyl/mastic and vinyl tile/mastic floor coverings, cellulose panel ceiling covering, gypsum/joint compound wall covering, textured gypsum ceiling finish and asphalt shingle roofing.

The samples were transported under a chain of custody form to Eurofins CEI Labs in Cary, North Carolina where a Polarized light microscopy analysis was performed in accordance with the EPA/600/M-4-82-020 method. Procedures described in EPA/600/R-93; 116 have been incorporated where applicable. Eurofins CEI Labs is a laboratory accredited by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) conducted by the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST).

EVALUATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

If asbestos containing materials are removed, this work must be accomplished in compliance with the applicable federal, state, and local regulations. If disturbing ACM, the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) asbestos regulations (29 CFR 1926.1101), and the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS) asbestos regulations (40 CFR 61 Subpart M) would apply. This survey was performed as a NESHAPS demolition survey. It is important that a competent contractor experienced in asbestos removal perform the removal of ACM. Furthermore, the removal should be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications prepared for the specific project.

National Emission Standards for hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP)

The US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulates asbestos-related activities under the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP), Subpart M, National Emission Standard for Asbestos, 40CFR Part 61. These standards were adopted by the state of North Carolina and are administered and enforced by the state Health Hazards Control Branch of the Division of Epidemiology, Department of Environment, Health & Natural Resources.

The federal standard regulates air pollutants from asbestos-related activities at "facilities". The definition of a "facility" in 40 CFR §61.141 excludes residential buildings having four or fewer dwelling units; therefore, EPA does not regulate the asbestos removal activity. However, the state regulations do not exclude single residential dwellings in their definition of an "installation" (15A NCAC 19C.0601) making the asbestos removal activity subject to state compliance.

NC Solid Waste Management (15A NCAC 13B)

The NC Department of Environment, Health, and Natural Resources, NC Solid Waste Section administers and enforces the state code dealing with the disposal of asbestos waste. The "operational requirements for sanitary landfills" states that "Asbestos waste that is packaged in accordance with 40 CFR 61, which is adopted by reference with G.S. 150B-14(c), may be disposed of separate and apart from other solid wastes at the bottom of the working face or in an area not contiguous with other disposal areas, in either case, in virgin soil..." (Ref: 15A NCAC/13B.0505 (11) (d)). Final acceptance of the waste is the decision of the local landfill operator.

A Notification of Demolition and Renovation must be filed with the state at least ten (10) working days prior to beginning the demolition. Occupational Safety and Health Act, (OSHA) 29 CFR Part 1926

The US Department of Labor regulates asbestos-related worker activities under the Occupational Safety and Health Act, (OSHA) 29 CFR Part 1926. These standards with amendments through October 1, 1993, were adopted by the state of North Carolina under 13 NCAC 7c.0101 and are administered and enforced by the state Division of Occupational Safety & Health, NC Department of Labor as "NC Occupational Safety & Health Standards for the Construction Industry." An amendment to the federal standards was published in the Federal Register on August 10, 1994, with revised federal standards to be implemented by April 10, 1995. This revision was adopted by the state on February 1, 1995, under 13 NCAC 7F.0201.

The construction standards apply to: (1) Demolition or salvage of structures where asbestos is present; (2) Removal or encapsulation of materials containing asbestos; (3) Construction, alteration, repair, maintenance, or renovation or structures, substrates, or portions thereof, that contain asbestos; (4) Installation of products that contain asbestos; (5) Asbestos spill/emergency cleanup; and (6) Transportation, disposal, storage, containment of and housekeeping activities involving asbestos, on the site or location at which construction activities are performed. (ref: 29 CFR § 1926.1101 (a)).

The standards require that "All Class II work shall be supervised by a competent person..." (ref: 29 CFR §1926.1101(f) (7) (i). Class II work includes the removal of Category I and II non-friable ACM and all RECM. The state accreditation classification for such a "competent person" is a "Supervisor". Accordingly, a state-accredited supervisor should be on site during the removal of the asbestos-containing materials. It will be the duty of the supervisor to ensure that accredited workers in compliance with applicable health & safety standards conduct the work.

FINDINGS

The laboratory identified separate layers within the bulk samples. The ten bulk samples generated sisteen samples for analysis. EPA and NESHAP asbestos regulations state that all multilayered systems, except for wall systems where joint compound is used, must be analyzed as separate layers. The procedure for identifying separate layers is a requirement, as published in the Federal Register on January 5, 1994.

The PLM analysis determined that the following samples submitted for evaluation contain asbestos.

SAMPLE ID#	DESCRIPTION	LOCATION	% /TYPE
D-03	Sheet Vinyl (Top Layer)	Kitchen Floor	20% Chrysotile
	Mastic		2% Chrysotile
	Floor Tile		5% Chrysotile
D-04	Sheet Vinyl (Top Layer)	Kitchen Floor	20% Chrysotile
	Mastic		2% Chrysotile
	Floor Tile		5% Chrysotile
D-05	Joint Compound	Bedroom Wall*	2% Chrysotile
	Gypsum		None Detected
	Composite		0.2%
D-06	Joint Compound	Bedroom Wall*	2% Chrysotile
	Gypsum		None Detected
	Composite		0.2%

^{*}Samples D-05 and D-06 represent analysis results that apply to all gypsum and joint compound products in the dwelling (Den, Kitchen, Hall, 2 Bedrooms, Bath, and hall closet).

Robert A. Privott assumes no liability for asbestos containing materials that are not included in this asbestos inspection due to the material being inaccessible, concealed, or not considered suspect ACM. Robert A. Privott assumes no liability for the condition of the building or associated building materials before or after the asbestos inspection.

The results of the analyses pertain only to the samples taken from the suspect materials. There is no warranty that the samples are fully representative of all materials that may be encountered at the location. This inspection was conducted to comply with the Clean Air Act, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (40 CFR Part 61) and is not intended to meet the requirements of the more rigorous Asbestos Emergency Response Act (AHERA), Asbestos-Containing Materials in Schools (40 CFR Part 763).

Robert A. Privott recommends that proper legal counsel and medical consultants be involved to address specific legal and medical considerations.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you on this project. Please call if I can be of further assistance.

Respectfully Submitted,

June 26, 2025

Robert A. Privott

Robert A. Punt

NC Accredited Asbestos Inspector No. 11729

Table of Exhibits

- I. Inspection Field Report
 - II. Sampling Form
 - III. Asbestos Lab Report Summary
 - IV. Asbestos Lab Bulk Analysis
 - V. Chain of Custody Record

I. Inspection Field Report

ASBESTOS INSPECTION FIELD REPORT

CLIENT: City	of Dunn	
DATE: June	19,2025	
INSPECTION ADDRESS: 808	West E Street, Erwin, NC	
BUILDING DESCRIPTION:		
OCCUPANCY TYPE:	☑ Residential	☐ Commercial
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:	☑ Wood Frame	☐ Masonry
TYPE OF ROOF:	✓ Asphalt Shingle☐ Other	☐ Metal
EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:	☑ Wood Frame	☐ Masonry
SIDING TYPE:	☐ Aluminum ☐ Brick Veneer ☐ Masonry ☐ Transite ☐ Other	☑ Vinyl ☑ Wood

INTERIOR FINISHES:

ROOM#	ROOM DESCRIPTION	FLOOR	WALLS	CEILING	
ROOM 1	Den	Wood	Gypsum	Cellulose Panels	
ROOM 2	Kitchen	Sheet Vinyl Vinyl Tile	Gypsum	Cellulose Panels	
ROOM 3	Utility	Engineered Wood	Luan	Wood	
ROOM 4	Hall	Wood	Gypsum	Cellulose Panels	
ROOM 5	Bedroom	Wood	Gypsum	Gypsum with sprayed-on texture finish	
ROOM 6	Bedroom	Wood	Gypsum	Gypsum with sprayed-on texture finish	
ROOM 7	Bath	Plywood	Tileboard/Gypsum	Cellulose Panels	
ROOM 8	Bedroom	Wood	Gypsum	Gypsum with sprayed-on texture finish	

808 West E Street

Erwin, NC, NC

INTERIOR FINISHES (continued)

ROOM#	ROOM DESCRIPTION	FLOOR	WALLS	CEILING
ROOM 8	Hall Closet	Wood	Gypsum	Cellulose Panels
ROOM 9	Porch	Wood	N/A	Wood
ROOM 10	Carport	N/A	Wood/Vinyl (partial)	Wood

II. Sampling Form



COMPANY CONTACT INFORMATION		
Company Robert Privott	Job Contact	
Project Name: 808 West E Street, Ermin, NC		
Project ID#:	761	

SAMPLE IO#	DESCRIPTION / LOCATION	VOLUME/ AREA		rest
D-91	Celtulose Panei. Den Ceiling		PLM -	TEM []
D-02	Cellulose Panel, Den Celling		PLM	TEM (
D-03	Sheel Viryl/ Mastic Kitchen Floor		PLM	TEM []
D-04	Sheet Vinyl/ Mastic, Kitchen Floor		PLM	TEM
D-05	Gypsum/Joint Compound Bedroom Wall		PLM M	TEM
D-06	Gypsum/Joint Compound, Bedroom Wall	1 3	PLM	TEM
D-07	Textured Ceiling Finish, Bedroom Ceiling		PLM	TEM
D-08	Textured Celling Fmish Bedroom Celling		PLM	TEM
D-09	Asphalt Shingle, Roof		brm	TEM
D-10	Asphalt Spingle, Roof		PLM	TEM [
			PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM [
			PLM	TEM
			PLM	тем
		X-0000000	PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM []
-			PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM
	1		PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM [
			PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM [
			PLM	TEM [
			PLM []	TEM
			PLM	TEM

Page of	943	Na about	D.

Version CGOC.07.18.2/2.LD

III. Asbestos Lab Report Summary



Asbestos Report Summary By: Polarized Light Microscopy

Built Environment Testing

Project 808 West E Street, Erwin, NC Lab Code: 687612-1

Method: EPA	600 / R93 / 116 and I	EPA 40 CFR	Appendix E to Subpart E of Part	763
Glient ID	Lab 10	Layer	Sample Description	Asbestos %
D-01	3482313		White/brown ceiling tile	None Detected
D-02	3482314		White/brown ceiling tile	None Detected
D-03	3482315		Beige sheet vinyl	Chrysolie 20%
D-03 (2)	3483172		Yellow mastic	Chrysolile 2%
D-03 (3)	3483173		Brown floor tile	Chrysulie 5%
D-03 (4)	3483174	LayerA	Black mastic	None Detected
		Layer 8	Black felt underlayment	None Detected
D-04	3482316		Beige sheet vinyl	Chrysolile 20%
D-04 (2)	3483181		Yellow mastic	Chrysolile 2%
D-04 (3)	3483182		Brown floor tile	Chrysolile 5%
D-04 (4)	3483 163	Layer A	Black mastic	None Delected
		Layer B	Black felt underlayment	None Delected
D-05	3482317	Layer A	White joint compound	Chrysolile 2%
		Layer 5	White tan drywall	None Detected
		Composite		0.29
D-68	3482318	Layer A	White joint compound	Chrysolile 2%
		Layer B	Whitedan drywali	None Delected
		Composite		0.29
D-07	3482319		White ceiling texture	None Detected
D-08	3482320		White ceiling texture	None Detected
D-09	3482321		Black/gray shingle	None Detected
D-10	3482322		Black/gray shingle	None Delected

IV. Asbestos Lab Bulk Analysis



Built Environment Testing

June 23, 2025

Robert A. Privott 30 Willow Run Sanford, NC 27332

CLIENT PROJECT;

808 West E Street, Erwin, NC

LAB CODE:

887817

Dear Robert,

Enclosed are asbestos analysis results for PLM Bulk samples received at our laboratory on June 20, 2025. The samples were analyzed for asbestos using polarizing light microscopy (PLM) per the EPA 600/R-93/116: Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials and EPA 40 CFR Appendix E to Subpart E of Part 763: Interim Method of the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation Samples.

Sample results containing >1% asbestos are considered asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) per EPA regulatory requirements. The detection limit for the EPA 600 Method is <1% by calibrated visual estimate.

Thank you for your business and we look forward to continuing good relations.

Kind Regards,

Tianbao Bai, Ph.D., CIH Laboratory Director

Mundre Di

NVLAP 101768-0



ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL REPORT By: Polarized Light Microscopy

Prepared for

Robert A. Privott

CLIENT PROJECT:

808 West E Street, Erwin, NC

LAB CODE:

667612-1

TEST METHOD:

EPA 800 / R93 / 116 and EPA 40 CFR Appendix E to Subpart

E of Part 763

REPORT DATE:

06/23/25



ASBESTOS BULK ANALYSIS

By: Polarized Light Microscopy

Client:

Robert A. Privott

30 Willow Run Sanford, NC 27332 Lab Code:

667612-1

Date Received: Date Analyzed:

08/20/25 08/23/25

Date Reported:

06/23/25

Project:

808 West E Street, Erwin, NC

Method: ASBESTOS BULK PLM, EPA 600 METHOD

Built Environment Testing

Glient ID Lab		Lab	- 1	NON-ASBESTO	ASBESTOS		
Lab ID	Description	Attributes		Fibrous	No	n-Fibrous	%
D-01 3482313	Ceiling Tile	Heterogeneous White/brown Fibrous Loosely Bound	95%	Cellulose	5%	Paint	None Delected
D-02 3482314	Ceiling Tile	Heterogeneous White/brown Fibrous Loosely Bound	25%	Celtáose	5 %	Paint	None Detected
D-03 3482315	Sheet Vinyl	Heterogeneous Beige Fibrous Bound	30%	Cežulose	50%	Voyi	Chrysoffe 20%
D-63 (2) 3483172	Maste	Heterogeneous Yellow Non-Faraus Bound			98%	Mastic	Chrysofile 27
anavyst opin D-03 (3) 3483173	en: contamination from	Homogeneous Brown Non-Florous Bound			25%	Vinyi	Chrysolin St.
D-03 (4) Layer A 3483174	Mastic	Homogeneous Black Non-Fibrous Boune			100%	Mastic	None Detected
Layer B 3483174	Felt Underlayment	Heterogeneous Black Fibrous Bound	60%	Cellulose	40%	Tar	None Detected

730 SE Maynard Rd - Cary, NC 27511 - (919) 481-1413

Page 1 of 4



ASBESTOS BULK ANALYSIS

By: Polarized Light Microscopy

Built Environment Testing

 Client:
 Robert A. Privott
 Lab Code:
 687812-1

 30 Willow Run
 Date Received:
 56/20/25

 Sanford, NC 27332
 Date Analyzed:
 66/23/25

 Date Reported:
 26/23/25

Project: 808 West E Street, Erwin, NC

Method: ASBESTOS BULK PLM, EPA 600 METHOD

Client ID	Lab	Lab		NON-ASBESTO	ASBESTOS		
Lab ID	Description	Attributes		Fibrous	Ne	n Fibrous	%
D-04 3482316	Sheet Vinyl	Heterogeneous Beige Fibrous	30%	Celulose	50%	Vnyi	Chrysolite 20%
		Bound					
D-04 (2)	Mastic	Heterogeneous			98%	Mastic	Chrysolie 2%
3483181		Yellow					
		Non-Forous					
		Bound					
anakyst opin	ion: contamination from	acjecent flooring					
D-04 (3)	Floor Tile	Homogeneous			85%	Veryi	Chrysolie 5%
3483182		Brown					
		Non-Fibrous					
		Bound					
D-04 (4)	Mastic	Homogeneous			100%	Mastic	None Delected
Layer A		Black					
3483183		Non-Fibrous					
		Bound					
Layer B	Felt Underlayment	Heterogeneous	80%	Ce close	40%	Tar	None Detected
3483183		Black					
		Férous					
		Bound					
D-05	Joint Compound	Heterogeneous			63%	Binder	Chrysolie 2%
Layer A		White			30%	Calc Carb	
3482317		Non-Fibrous			5%	Paint	
		Bound					
Layer B	Drywa	Heterogeneaus	20%	Celleose	80%	Gypsum	None Delected
3482317		White/tan					
		Fibrous					
		Bounc					
							Composite 0.2

730 SE Maynard Rd • Cary, NC 27511 • (919) 481-1413

Page 2 of 4



Client:

ASBESTOS BULK ANALYSIS

By: Polarized Light Microscopy

Built Environment Testing

 Robert A. Privott
 Lab Code:
 687612-1

 30 Willow Run
 Date Received:
 08/20/25

 Sanford, NC 27332
 Date Analyzed:
 06/23/25

 Date Reported:
 06/23/25

Project: 808 West E Street, Erwin, NC.

Method: ASSESTOS BULK PLM, EPA 600 METHOD

Client ID Lab		Lab		NON-ASBESTO	ASBESTOS		
Lab ID Descripti	Description	Altributes		Fibrous		on-Fibrous	*
D-06	Joint Compound	Heterogeneous			83%	Sinder	Chrystelle ZX
Layer A		White			30%	Calc Carb	
3482318		Non-Fibrous			5%	Paint.	
		Воила					
Layer 6	Drywa I	Heterogeneous	20%	Celtulose	90%	Gypsum	None Detected
3482318		Whitertan					
		Fibrous					
		Boung					
							Composite: 0.25
D-07	Ceiling Texture	Heterogeneous			80%	Sinder	None Delected
3482319		White			15%	Verm culte	
		Non-Fibrous			5%	Paint	
		Bound					
D-08	Ceiling Texture	Heterogeneous			90%	Sincer	None Detected
3482320		White			15%	Verm culite	
		Non-Fibrous			5%	Paint	
		Воила					
D-09	Shingle	Heterogeneous	30%	Glass	60%	Таг	None Detected
3482321		Black/gray			10%	Gravel	
		Fictous					
		Bound					
D-10	Shingle	Heterogeneous	30%	Glass	60%	Tar	None Delected
3482322		Black/gray			10%	Gravel	
		Fibrous					
		Bound					

730 SE Maynard Rd - Cary, NC 27511 - (919) 481-1413

Page 3 of 4



Built Environment Testing

LEGEND:

Non-Anth = Non-Asbestiform Anthophyllite Non-Trem = Non-Asbestiform Tremolite Calc Carb = Calcium Carbonate

METHOD: EPA 600 / R93 / 116 and EPA 40 CFR Appendix E to Subpart E of Part 763

REPORTING LIMIT: 1% by calibrated visual estimation

REGULATORY LIMIT: 1%

Due to the limitations of the EFA 800 / R93 / 118 method, nonfriable organically bound materials (NOBs) such as vinyl floor tiles can be difficult to analyze via polarized light microscopy (PLM). EPA recommends that all NOBs analyzed by PLM, and found not to contain asbestos, be further analyzed by Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM). Please note that PLM analysis of dust and soil samples for asbestos is not covered under NVLAP accreditation. Estimated measurement of uncertainty is available on request.

Eurofins Built Environment Testing East, LLC makes no warranty representation regarding the accuracy of client submitted information in preparing and presenting analytical results. Interpretation of the analytical results is the sole responsibility of the client. This report relates only to the samples tested or analyzed and may not be reproduced. except in full, without written approval by Eurofins Built Environment Testing East, LLC. Samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. This report may not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any other agency of the U.S. Government.

information provided by customer includes customer sample ID and sample description.

Reg - Kun

Regan Kems Analyst

8030025

APPROVED BY:

Tianbao Bai, Ph.D., CIH Laboratory Director

730 SE Maynard Rd - Cary, NC 27511 - (919) 481-1413

Page 4 of 4



Suil! Environment Testing

LEGEND:

Non-Anth = Non-Asbestiform Anthophyllite Non-Trem = Non-Asbestiform Tremolite Calc Carb = Caicium Carbonate

METHOD: EPA 600 / R93 / 118 and EPA 40 CFR Appendix E to Subpart E of Part 763

REPORTING LIMIT: 1% by calibrated visual estimation

REGULATORY LIMIT: 1%

Due to the limitations of the EPA 600 / R93 / 116 method, nonfriable organically bound materials (NOBs) such as vinyl floor tiles can be difficult to analyze via polarized light microscopy (PLM). EPA recommends that all NOBs analyzed by PLM, and found not to contain asbestos, be further analyzed by Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM). Please note that PLM analysis of cust and soil samples for asbestos is not covered under NVLAP accreditation. Estimated measurement of uncertainty is available on request.

Eurofins Built Environment Testing East, LLC makes no warranty representation regarding the accuracy of client submitted information in preparing and presenting analytical results. Interpretation of the analytical results is the sole responsibility of the client. This report relates only to the samples tested or analyzed and may not be reproduced. except in full, without written approval by Eurofins Built Environment Testing East, LLC. Samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. This report may not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any other agency of the U.S. Government.

Information provided by customer includes customer sample ID and sample description.

Za. jin Zane Heinz

Analyst.

Samantha Webster 5/20/2025

APPROVED BY:

Tiennan Bai Ph.D. C.H. Laboratory Director

730 SE Maynard Rd • Cary, NC 27511 • (919) 481-1413

Page 5 of 5

V. Chain of Custody Record

Consider State Severacers on Vaning State, L12	🔆 eurofins	Built Environment Testing	RES Job#: 667612
BURNITED BY	INVOICE TO		DEFINES
Congress Research & Private Authoris. 30 Information	Carrysiny Recent & Private 20 Victors Sur	Content Philosoft A Private Phones Files	-3 PLM Pretray
Sandiori, NC 27392 Project habite emilit. So. 8 Forms Clives Project habite emilit. So. 8 Forms Clives ***The Common transfer of the Clives ***The Common transfer of the Clives **The Common t		Cast prefe 179-17386 Front Date Deliver etch Essail Address.	

ASBESTON LABORATORY				100	QUEST.	EDA	MALYSIS					V6A	LID I	MATE	ex ce	#3C		ESTON BALL
PLM POM/TEM DTL RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD CHEMISTRY LABORATORY						Γ			I			Charle	-I.			Bulls = Fours = 5006 =	F	
Ough RUBH PRIORITY STANDARD Mediale RUBH PRIORITY ETAMOARD **** OTUMNOS** BAME DAY RUBH PRIORITY STANDARD		1965									1000	Topo	Comments of the comments of th	ng Wa	to: 4 C	Marie = 1	W	
BECHORIOLOGY LABORATURY		₹	- 1		1					- 1	I.	-11						
Viable Assiyes** PRIORITY ETANDARD "TWO DEPENDENT ANAPRO OF MICE STANDARD "WO DEPENDENT ANAPRO OF MICE STANDARD WITH ANAPRO OF MICE STANDARD "TO DEPENDENT BY STANDARD "TO DEPENDENT BY STANDARD "TO DEPENDENT BY STANDARD		Ji Alexi Repert (FM-664)				5					adi Sie Am	(3,tenare	Water Walker Avendles			10	3 1	
Special instructions: NO, Aparter samples 0-66 and 0-86 ac composite		1	ž.	MCM NAME T	M Th	CHICKE	agray's	4500	dire.			1	Met A	# Car	Contest	Heralasies Heralasies	Pra-Cebecha 20 Th/fil	Laboratory Analysis Instructions
Client Eatropie SD Number (Same Chromine Inc.)		A&B	ESTO	F 0	HENEST	RY	MICROS	(OLO)	3¥ K	0	1	1	3	1	3	4 .	-	
t but		X			o:	1								- A				*************
2 042		X	- 1							- 11		- 1	- 1	- B			1 1	
3. 0-63		X								I	T		- 1	ь	["		1	
4 0-04	10	×I									T	T	- 1	В.	[1 91	*******************
3 Delt		7						1			T			В				DWP
0.40		×	1			1					T	T		8				cup.
D-09		×				T."		Ш			Τ	Π		В			l I	
5 048		ž				1							- 1	8		1	1 1	***************************************
t d-in																		(MINSACT PROTOTAL PRODUCTORS)
Sar 33-708	100	X	****	411000	-	7,000		Lange			and the	****		100		214 4001		

|--|--|--|--|



CHAIN OF CUSTODY



· eurofi	ns		CHAIN OF COSTOD1														
			LAB USE ON	LY			25mm111888										
730 SE Maynard Road Cary NC 27511			ECEI Lab Code: 667612														
Tel 868-481-1412, Fax 919-4			ECEI Lab I.D. Range:														
COMPANY INFORMATION			PROJECT	INFORM	ATION												
ECET CLIENT #:			Job Centac	t. Robert Pi	toyt												
Company, Robert Privott			Email / Tel				44										
Address: 30 W. ow Run			Project Name 808 West E Street, Erwin, NC														
Sanford NC 27332 Email rp/volt5@gma_com Tel: 919-770-7536 Fax			Project ID#: PO # STATE SAMPLES COLLECTED IN: North Carolina														
										15	TAT IS NOT MAR	WED STANI	ARD TOA	Y TAT API	LIES.		
											TATIS NOT REAL	1			OUND TIME		
ASBESTOS	METHOD	4 HR	8 HR	1 DAY	2 DAY	3 DAY	5 DAY										
PLM BULK	EPA 600		ū														
PLM POINT COUNT (400)	EPA 600		П														
PLM POINT COUNT (1000)	EPA 600																
PLM GRAY W POINT COUNT	EPA 600	W Table			D												
PUMBULK	CARE 435																
PCM AIR*	NIOSH 7400																
TEM AIR	EPA AHERA																
TEM AIR	NEOSH 7402																

TEM BULK	LIBATTIELL	200	issuel				
TEM DUST WIPE	ASTM 08480-05 (2010)						
TEM DUST MICROVAC	ASTM 06766-09 (2014)						
TEM SOIL	ASTM 07521-16	SITO	M. S. C.		-		
TEM VERMICULITE	CINCINNATI METHOD						
TEM QUALITATIVE	IN-HOUSE METHOD	1000					
OTHER							
Burnes should be saken men the said REMARKS / SPECIAL 06 as Composite	in sample fot as find employed. INSTRUCTIONS: And	aiyze sar	nples D-0	5 and D-		ccept Samp Reject Samp	1
Ralinquished By:	Date/Time		Rece	lved By:	1 8 69	Date/Tim	e
			(N	6-20	. 25	3:2600
			T				

By submitting samples, you are agreeing to ECEI's Terms and Conditions. Samples will be disposed of 30 days after analysis

MOSH 7402

ISO 10317

ASTM 6281-15

CHATFIELD

TEM AIR

TEM AIR

TEM BULK

TEM AIR (PCNE)

of Page _ Version CCCC 07.18.1/2.LD



COMPANY CONTACT INFORMATION					
Company Robert Pryott	Job Contact				
Project Name: 808 West E Street Erwin NC					
Project ID#	Tel	**/			

Sample IOS	DESCRIPTION / LOCATION	VOLUME/ AREA		TEST
D-01	Celtulose Panel. Den Ceiling		PLM	TEM
D-02	Celtulose Panel, Den Ceiling		FLM E	TEM [
D-03	Sheet Vinyl/Mastic, Kitchen Floor		PLM PLM	TEM
D-04	Sheet Vinyl/ Mastic, Kitchen Floor		PLM E	TEM
D-05	Gypsum/Joint Compound Bedroom Wall		PLM ESS	TEM [
D-06	Gypsun 'Joint Compound, Bedroom Wall		PLM I	TEM
D-07	Textured Cerling Finish Segroom Ceiling		PLM ME	TEM
D-08	Textured Ceiling Finish, Becracin Ceiling		PLM I	TEM
5-0 9	Asphalt Shingle, Roof		PLM I	TEM
D-10	Asphalt Shingle, Roof		PLM THE	TEM []
			PLM	TEM
			PLM [TEM [
	The state of the s		PLM	TEM
			PLM [TEM [
			PLM	TEM
	e au		PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM
			PLM [TEM [
TIV.			PLM	TEM
			P(M	TEM
			PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM
			PLM	TEM [
			PLM	TEM

Page		
MB08	of	

Version CCCC.07.18.2/2.LD